

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH DAVID ROBERTSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK MILLER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
MMiller@pacifical.org

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY W. MCCOY  
TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
TFrancois@pacifical.org

ETHAN W. BLEVINS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
892 Berkeley Drive  
North Salt Lake, UT 84054  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484  
EBlevins@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<i>Legal Background: The Confusing Legacy of Rapanos v. United States</i> .....	2
<i>Facts: A Foot-Wide Channel, at the Top of the Watershed, More Than 40 Miles from an Actually Navigable River</i> .....	8
<i>Proceedings Below: Criminal Prosecution of Petitioner Robertson for Digging Ponds in the Foot-Wide Unnamed Channel</i> .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CLEAN WATER ACT TERM “NAVIGABLE WATERS” IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS .....	14
A. Members of This Court, and Lower Court Judges, Have Expressed Concern about the Vagueness of “Navigable Waters” .....	15

B.	This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> Suggests That “Navigable Waters” Is Void for Vagueness .....	18
C.	The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality Raises Similar Void for Vagueness Concerns .....	21
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REVISIT ITS FRACTURED <i>RAPANOS</i> DECISION AND REPLACE IT WITH A CLEAR AND AUTHORITATIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT .....	23
A.	The Court Should Revisit <i>Rapanos</i> To Give the Act a Constitutionally Adequate Interpretation.....	23
B.	The Court Should Use This Case To Cut Through the Thicket of Ongoing Regulatory and Litigation Chaos Over the Scope of “Navigable Waters” .....	24
C.	The Court Should Grant the Petition To Resolve the Circuit Splits Over Which (If Either) Opinion in <i>Rapanos</i> Provides the Controlling Rule of Law .....	28
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON REVIEWABILITY OF ORDERS DENYING MOTIONS FOR ACQUITTAL IN A FIRST TRIAL ENDING IN MISTRIAL, FOLLOWED BY CONVICTION IN A SECOND TRIAL .....	30

- A. The Circuits Are Split on This Question ..... 31
  - 1. The Eleventh Circuit Allows Post-Judgment Review of Sufficiency Rulings..... 31
  - 2. Multiple Circuits Prohibit Post-Judgment Review of Sufficiency Rulings ..... 33
- B. This Issue Is Both Recurring and Important..... 35
  - 1. The Issue Arises Often ..... 35
  - 2. The Issue Is Important to the Administration of Justice ..... 36
- CONCLUSION..... 37

**APPENDIX**

- A. Ninth Circuit Opinion, Filed Nov. 27, 2017 .....A-1
- B. Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing, Filed July 10, 2018.....B-1
- C. Amended Judgment, Filed July 26, 2016.....C-1
- D. Transcript of Sentencing, Filed July 20, 2016 ..... D-1
- E. District Court Order Denying Motion for Acquittal, Filed May 23, 2016 .....E-1

F.	Verdict, Filed April 7, 2016.....	F-1
G.	Transcript of 2016 Jury Trial .....	G-1
H.	Opinion and Order on Motion for Acquittal, Filed Nov. 30, 2015 .....	H-1
I.	Exhibit 15 .....	I-1
J.	Exhibit 17 .....	J-1
K.	Exhibit 23a .....	K-1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	34
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D. N.C., 2014) .....	6
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	27
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	32
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....	25
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid. Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 29
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	3
<i>Hawkes Co., Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018) .....	28
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	25

<i>In re United States Department of Defense,</i> 173 Fed. Appx. 489 (6th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	19, 21
<i>King v. Palmer,</i> 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	7, 29
<i>Liparota v. United States,</i> 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	15, 23, 24
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Association of Manufacturers</i> <i>v. Department of Defense,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617(2018) .....	7, 16, 25
<i>North Dakota v. EPA,</i> 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	25
<i>Northern California River Watch v. City of</i> <i>Healdsburg,</i> 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>NRDC v. Calloway,</i> 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. McGill,</i> No. 99CA25, 2000 WL 1803650, (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2000).....	35
<i>Orchard Hill Building Company v. Army Corps,</i> 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	17, 21
<i>People v. Doyle,</i> 765 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) .....	35
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	4, 6, 21
<i>South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018) .....	26
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987) .....	33
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00162, 2018 WL 4518230, (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018).....	25
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870) .....	3
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	15, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Achobe</i> , 560 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bodey</i> , 607 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	35
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 862 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1988).....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 733 F.2d 91 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	32

<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gavin</i> , No. 09-15518, 2010 WL 3373973 (11th Cir. Aug. 27, 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Gullledge</i> , 739 F.2d 582 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6, 28
<i>United States v. Julien</i> , 318 F.3d 316 (1st Cir. 2003).....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	14, 15, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lucero</i> , No. 16-cr-00107-HSG-1, 2017 WL 9534005 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , No. 11-12131, 2013 WL 563158 (11th Cir. Feb. 15, 2013) .....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Perea-Rey</i> , 680 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	4, 21
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 28

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
No. 1:CR 09-279-BLW, 2011 WL 1458231  
(D. Idaho Apr. 15, 2011)..... 17

*United States v. Taylor*,  
176 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*United States v. Willis*,  
02 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 30, 33

*Yeager v. United States*,  
557 U.S. 110 (2009) ..... 34

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1361..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 16(b) ..... 18, 20-21

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)(A) ..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) ..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) ..... 2

**Constitution**

U.S. Const., amend. V..... 2

**Federal Regulations**

33 C.F.R. §328.3(a)(1) (2004)..... 4

33 C.F.R. §328.3(a)(3) (2004)..... 4

33 C.F.R. §328.3(a)(5) (2004)..... 4

33 C.F.R. §328.3(a)(7) (2004)..... 4  
 33 C.F.R. §328.3(c) (2004)..... 4

**Federal Register**

39 Fed. Reg. 12115 (Apr. 3, 1974) ..... 3  
 42 Fed. Reg. 37122 (July 19, 1977) ..... 4  
 51 Fed. Reg. 41206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... 4  
 65 Fed. Reg. 12818 (Mar. 9, 2000)..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 29..... 11

**Other Authorities**

EPA,  
*Classification and Types of Wetlands*,  
<https://www.epa.gov/wetlands/classification-and-types-wetlands#marshes>  
 (last updated July 5, 2018) ..... 20

Hannaford-Agor, Paula L., *et al.*,  
*Are Hung Juries a Problem?*  
 National Center for State Courts  
 (Sept. 30, 2002)..... 35

Sierra Club,  
*Trump & Pruitt Repeal the 2015 Clean Water Rule*, (June 28, 2017),  
<https://www.sierraclub.org/ohio/blog/2017/06/trump-pruitt-repeal-2015-clean-water-rule>..... 26

Websters New Int'l Dictionary,  
 2d ed. 1954..... 5, 22
